

**LFIR #3266** 

1. Project Title	Lee County - Fo Enhancement	rt Myers Beach V	Vater Reclamation Facil	ity Restoration &		
2. Senate Sponsor	Jonathan Martin					
3. Date of Request	3/6/2025					
4. Project/Program De	escription					
Facility (WRF) from s	saltwater intrusion a quipment located a	and submersion t t ground level. Th	ere damage to the Fort Note to many of the facility's for proposed scope of word basin system.	looded buildings, w	hich in turn caused	
5. State Agency to red	eive requested fu	ı <b>nds</b> Depar	tment of Environmental	Protection		
State Agency conta	•					
State Agency Conta	cted? NO					
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request	for Fiscal Year	2025-2026			
Type of Funding			Amo	unt		
Operating				0		
Fixed Capital Outlay				2,500,000		
<b>Total State Funds F</b>	Requested		2,500,000			
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 202	5-2026 (includin	ng matching funds ava  Amount	ilable for this proje	ect)	
Total State Funds Re	equested (from que	estion #6)	2,500,000	1%		
Matching Funds	·					
Federal			59,823,318	26%		
State (excluding the	amount of this requ	uest)	13,938,784	6%		
Local	Local		152,737,898	67%		
Other			0	0%		
<b>Total Project Costs</b>	for Fiscal Year 20	025-2026	229,000,000	100%		
8. Has this project pre If yes, provide the r	•		No			
Fiscal Year	Ame	ount	Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
9. Is future-year fundi	na likely to be rea	uested?	No			
-						
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amou	int per year.				
b. Describe the sou	irce of funding tha	at can be used i	n lieu of state funding.			



**LFIR #3266** 

10. Status of Construction					
a. What is the current phase of the pro	ject?				
Planning	Construction	O N/A			
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e per	mitted)?		Yes		
c. What is the estimated start date of co	08/04/2025				
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction? 12/31/2027					
e. What funding stream will be used for	r ongoing ope	rations a	nd maintenance	of the project?	
Lee County Utilities enterprise funds.					
11. List the owners of the facility to receive relationship between the owners of the				al outlay fundii	ng. Include the
Lee County Board of County Commission	oners				

### 12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount		
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0		
Other Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Operational Costs				
Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of the Anaerobic Basin	2,500,000		
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 2,500,000				

### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The purpose of this project is to rehabilitate the FMB WRF, due to loss of treatment capacity, aging infrastructure and damages sustained during Hurricane Ian (Sept. 2022), to include hazard mitigation and flood-proofing elements, to provide a climate-stable facility for uninterrupted treatment of domestic wastewater to a coastal community. The requested funding will be used to construct an Anaerobic Basin, which is needed to achieve advanced treatment of wastewater.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The requested funding will be used to construct an Anaerobic Basin, which is needed to achieve advanced treatment of wastewater.



**LFIR #3266** 

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The FMB WRF treats wastewater from residential and commercial properties within the Town of Fort Myers Beach and adjacent unincorporated areas of Lee County, which comprises approximately 27% of LCU's service area wastewater flows primarily in the southwest region of the county. This represents a total estimated population of 168,114.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

All customers receiving essential wastewater services from the FMB WR, >greater than 800 people.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Project will be constructed to prevent power interruption due to electrical catastrophic failure resulting in widespread service area sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs), exposing the public to pathogens from untreated wastewater. Increased reliability of infrastructure by reduced number of outages or service disruptions due to electrical failures.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

	Fa	ailure to adequately fulfill deliverables as contractually agreed can lead to non-payment and/or contra	act termina
14.	ls tł	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? Yes	
а	. If `	Yes, what phase best describes the project?	
[	<b>V</b>	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)	
[		Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)	
[		Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastr	ucture)
b	. Na	lame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):	
	Hur	urricane lan	
15.	Has	s the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
	☑ Y	Yes, Applied	
	□ Y	Yes, Received	
		No	
		No, but intends to apply	
а	. If y	yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
	697	7922	
b	. Pr	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	
	225	25,843,896	
16.	Has	s the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?	
	□ Y	Yes, Applied	
	□ Y	Yes, Received	



**LFIR # 3266** 

	□ No				
	☐ No, but intends t	o apply			
	If yes, specify the ommerce):	e program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Department of			
I	FDEP-Resilient FL	(FY24/25 awarded); FDEP-Resilient FL (FY25/26 applied)			
Ple	ase complete	e questions 17 through 21 for Water Projects only.			
	-	arded or applied for alternative state funding for this project?			
	☐ Water Quality I	mprovement Grant Program			
	☑ Resilient Florida	a Grant Program			
	☑ Wastewater Re	volving Loan			
	□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan			
	□ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant				
	☐ Other (please s	pecify, ex. Alternative Water Supply Grants)			
	□ N/A				
18. W	Vhat is the popula	tion economic status?			
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)			
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)			
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern				
	☐ Rural Area of C	Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)			
	☑ N/A				
19. W	What is the status	of construction?			
	Ready				
20. V	Vhat percentage of	of the construction has been completed?			
	0%				
21. V	What is the estima	ated completion date of construction? 12/31/2027			
22. R	equester Contact	Information			
а	. First Name	Glen Last Name Sayler			
b	. Organization	Lee County Board of County Commissioners			



**LFIR # 3266** 

	c. E-mail Address	gsalyer@leegov.com				
	d. Phone Number	(239)533-2204	Ext.			
23.	23. Recipient Contact Information					
	a. Organization	Lee County Board of County Commissioners				
	b. Municipality and	d County Lee				
	c. Organization Type					
	□For Profit Entity					
	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)					
	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	College				
	□Other (please sp	pecify)				
	d. First Name	Vicky	Last Name	Cooper		
	e. E-mail Address vcooper@leegov.com					
	f. Phone Number	(239)533-8148	Ext.			
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information					
	a. Name	. Name Christopher J. Chaney				
	b. Firm Name	The Advocacy Partners				
	c. E-mail Address	chris@tapfla.com				
	d. Phone Number	(850)222-8900				

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.